

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

CAREER SKILLS INSTITUTE OF WEST)
VIRGINIA D/B/A/ MARTINSBURG)
COLLEGE, a West Virginia corporation,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

CHERYL MURRAY, an individual, and)
JOHN DOES 1-10,)

Defendants.)

No. 2:19-cv-02036-DDC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CHERYL MURRAY'S
MOTION TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO THE KANSAS PUBLIC SPEECH
PROTECTION ACT, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Martinsburg College	2
B. Defendant Cheryl Murray	5
C. Ms. Murray’s January 2019 Facebook Post.....	6
D. The Lawsuit	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Strike All of Plaintiff’s Claims Under the PSPA.	9
A. Ms. Murray’s Actions Were an Exercise of Her Right of Free Speech.....	10
B. Martinsburg’s Claims Are Not Supported By “Substantial Competent Evidence”	12
i. Martinsburg’s Business Defamation Claim is Unsupported.....	12
a. The Post Consists of Statements of Opinion and Hyperbole.....	13
b. As a Public Figure, Martinsburg Must, But Cannot, Establish that Ms. Murray’s Statements Were Knowingly False or Made with Reckless Disregard for the Truth.	15
1. Martinsburg is a Public Figure.....	15
2. Martinsburg Cannot Show Actual Malice.	17
c. Ms. Murray’s Statements Are Entitled to Protection as Qualifiedly Privileged.....	19
ii. Count II, Trade Libel, is Not Recognized Under Kansas Law.	20
iii. Martinsburg Cannot Prove a Tortious Interference with Contractual Relations Claim.	21
a. Plaintiff Cannot Be Reasonably Certain it Would Have Continued Any Affected Relationships.	22
b. Plaintiff Lacks Evidence Damages are a Direct or Proximate Cause of Ms. Murray’s Conduct.	23
c. Ms. Murray’s Conduct was Not Malicious.....	23
d. Ms. Murray’s Statements Were Justified.....	24
iv. Plaintiff is Unlikely to Receive Injunctive Relief.....	25
II. In the Alternative, Martinsburg Fails to State a Claim on Which Relief Can be Granted.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Gold Crown Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 18-2410-DDC-TJJ, 2019 WL 174973 (D. Kan. Jan. 11, 2019) (Crabtree, J.).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2017).....	13
<i>Batt v. Globe Eng'g Co.</i> , 13 Kan. App. 2d 500 (1989).....	24
<i>Becker v. Knoll</i> , 291 Kan. 204 (2010).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26, 28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 467 U.S. 1267 (1984).....	21
<i>Byers v. Snyder</i> , 44 Kan. App. 2d 380 (2010).....	12
<i>Caranchini v. Peck</i> , 2018 WL 6173097 (D. Kan. Nov. 26, 2018).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , No. GLR-18-162, 2019 WL 414873 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2019).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Battaglia</i> , 296 Kan. 542 (2013).....	24
<i>DP-Tek, Inc. v. AT & T Glob. Info. Sols. Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 828 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Eddy's Toyota v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 220 (D. Kan. 1996).....	21
<i>Ezfauxdecor, LLC v. Appliance Art Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-9140, 2017 WL 661576 (D. Kan. Feb. 17, 2017).....	20

<i>Gatlin v. Hartley, Nicholson, Hartley & Arnett, P.A.</i> , 29 Kan. App. 2d 318 (2001)	12, 27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Global Telemedia, Int’l, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	15
<i>Griffin ex rel. Green v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 280 Kan. 447 (2005)	12
<i>Ithaca Coll. v. Yale Daily News Pub. Co.</i> 433 N.Y.S.2d 530 (Sup. Ct. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 621 (1981)	16
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Vita Craft Corp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 2012).....	20
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Luttrell v. United Tel. Sys., Inc.</i> , 9 Kan. App. 2d 620 (1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 236 Kan. 710 (1985)	12
<i>Macke Laundry Serv. Ltd. P’ship v. Mission Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 19 Kan. App. 2d 553, 873 P.2d 219 (1994)	22
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254, 262 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 17, 18
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Kansas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 810 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>McCabe v. Rattiner</i> , 814 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Mid-Am. Pipeline Co. v. Wietharn</i> , 246 Kan. 238 (1990)	25
<i>Mid-W. Conveyor Co. v. Jervis B. Webb Co., No. CIV. A. 93-2539-EEO</i> , 1994 WL 133008 (D. Kan. Mar. 21, 1994)	29
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	13
<i>Nat’l Found. for Cancer Research, Inc. v. Council of Better Bus. Bureaus, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1983)	17

<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	25
<i>Rocker Mgmt., LLC, v. John Does 1 through 20</i> , No. 03-003-3 CRB, 2003 WL 22149380 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2003)	15
<i>Ruebke v. Globe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 241 Kan. 595 (1987)	16
<i>Sampel v. Balbernie</i> , 20 Kan. App. 2d 527 (1995)	25
<i>Sellars v. Stauffer Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 9 Kan. App. 2d 573, 578 (1984), aff'd, 236 Kan. 697 (1985)	111
<i>Scarpelli v. Jones</i> , 229 Kan. 210 (1981)	17, 19, 27
<i>Sports Unlimited, Inc. v. Lankford Enters.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 2000).....	21
<i>SPX Corp. v. Doe</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	13
<i>St. Catherine Hosp. of Garden City v. Rodriguez</i> , 25 Kan. App. 2d 763 (1998)	21
<i>Steaks Unlimited, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 623 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Steere v. Cupp</i> , 226 Kan. 566 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Stolatis v. Hernandez</i> , 36 N.Y.S. 3d 410, 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 943 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. March 25, 2016)	14
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012)	13, 15
<i>Sunlight Saunas, Inc. v. Sundance Sauna, Inc.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Kan. 2006).....	20
<i>T & T Financial of Kansas City, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 408 P.3d 491 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	11
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	25

Taylor v. Int’l Union of Electronic., Elec., Salaried, Mach. and Furniture Workers, AFL-CIO (IUE),
 25 Kan. App. 2d 671, 968 P.2d 685 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998).....21

Turner v. Halliburton Co.,
 240 Kan. 1 (1986) passim

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 503 v. McKinney,
 236 Kan. 224 (1984)25, 29

University of the South v. Berkley Pub. Corp.,
 392 F. Supp. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)16

Verlo v. Martinez,
 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)26

STATUTES

K.S.A. 60-5320 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment10, 16, 23, 32

Conference Committee Report Br. on Senate Bill 319 (April 27, 2016).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 28
